MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Published by the Seoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1891.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

CHAP. 15

Chapter 15.

Resolve in favor of Ellen Regan of Lewiston.

Resolved, That there be paid to Ellen Regan of Lewiston, Ellen Regan, in favor of, out of the state treasury, a pension of ten dollars per month, commencing on the first day of January, eighteen hundred and ninety-one.

Approved February 20, 1891.

favor of.

Chapter 16.

Resolve in favor of the Central Maine General Hospital.

Resolved, That the sum of ten thousand dollars be and is Central Maine hereby appropriated in aid of the Central Maine General General Hospital, in Hospital, upon the following conditions: when said corporation shall have expended ten thousand dollars, in the year of eighteen hundred and ninety-one in bona fide outlay for grounds, buildings and permanent expenditures for the establishment and equipment of its hospital, to the satisfaction of the governor and council, then five thousand dollars shall be paid to the treasurer of said corporation. When said corporation shall have expended in the year of eighteen hundred and ninety-two ten thousand dollars additional to the above in the same manner, and with the same approval, then the remaining five thousand dollars shall be paid to the treasurer of said corporation.

Approved February 21, 1891.

Chapter 17.

Resolve for the purchase of the Maine State Year Book and Legislative Manual for eighteen hundred and ninety-one and eighteen hundred and ninety-two.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be authorized to contract for six hundred copies of the Maine State Year Book year book, in favor of and Legislative Manual for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-one, seventy-five copies of which shall be octavo, suitable for binding with documents, also eight hundred copies of the same for the year eighteen hundred and ninety two, seventy-five copies of which shall be octavo, suitable for binding with documents, to be delivered on or before the first

Mainc State purchase of.

Снар. 18

day of June of each year, at a cost not to exceed one dollar and fifty cents per copy, said copies to be distributed in the usual manner.

Provided, That if said copies are not delivered on or before the tenth day of June of each year, the cost shall not exceed one dollar and twenty-five cents per copy.

Approved February 25, 1891.

Chapter 18.

Resolve in favor of the Maine General Hospital.

Maine General Hospital, in favor of. Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of seven thousand five hundred dollars, to be paid to the Maine General Hospital for use of said institution for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-one, and seven thousand five hundred dollars for use of said institution for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-two.

Approved February 25, 1891.

Chapter 19.

Resolve in aid of the Children's Home in Bangor.

Children's home, in favor Resolved, That the sum of one thousand dollars be and is hereby appropriated for the Children's Home of Bangor for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-one, and the same amount for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-two.

Approved February 25, 1891.

Chapter 20.

Resolve in favor of John E. Kelley.

John E. Kelley, in favor of. Resolved, That the treasurer of state be directed to pay John E. Kelley, formerly sheriff of Lincoln county, the sum of seven hundred and nine dollars, being the balance of the damage which the said Kelley has suffered on account of a lien attachment of a vessel, made by him under the provis-